an income tax adjustment of $5.2 million related primarily to the combination of favorable audit settlements,

certain reserve releases and the release of a valuation allowance on deferred tax assets which were determined

to be realizable.

Avnet, Inc. Q3 Fiscal Year 2013
$ in millions - except per share data

April 25, 2013

15

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions by

adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the

beginning of fiscal 2012, (ii) the impact of a divestiture of a small business in TS Asia and (iii) the impact of the

transfer of a business from TS Americas to EM Americas, which did not have an impact to Avnet on a

consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the groups by approximately $7 million in the third

quarter of fiscal 2012.  Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments are referred to as “pro

forma sales” or “organic sales.”

Revenue

Acquisition /

Divested Pro forma

as Reported Revenue Revenue

(in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2013……………………………………………………………. 5,870,057$   222,785$   6,092,842$

Q2 Fiscal 2013……………………………………………………………. 6,699,465   22,954   6,722,419

Q3 Fiscal 2013……………………………………………………………. 6,298,699   -   6,298,699

YTD Fiscal year 2013…………………………………………………………….18,868,221$   245,739$   19,113,960$

Q1 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,426,006$   420,232$   6,846,238$

Q2 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,693,573   426,351   7,119,924

Q3 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,280,557   331,967   6,612,524

Q4 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,307,386   248,589   6,555,975

Fiscal year 2012…………………………………………………………….25,707,522$   1,427,139$   27,134,661$

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the effects of acquisitions and divestitures that

have occurred subsequent to December 31, 2011.

Avnet, Inc. Q3 Fiscal Year 2013
$ in millions - except per share data

April 25, 2013

16

ROWC, ROCE and WC Velocity

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, ROCE and WC velocity (dollars in thousands)

Q3 FY 13 Q3 FY 12

Sales……………………………………………………………   .6,298,699 6,280,557